

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States



COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF ALABAMA,
Petitioners,

v.

VERNON MADISON,
Respondent.



On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit



PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI



LUTHER STRANGE
Alabama Attorney General

J. Clayton Crenshaw
Capital Division Chief
Stephanie E. Reiland
Ass't Ala. Att'y General

John C. Neiman, Jr.*
Ala. Solicitor General
Andrew L. Brasher
Dep. Ala. Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 353-2187
jneiman@ago.state.al.us

September 10, 2012

*Counsel of Record
Counsel for Petitioners

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 3 |
| A. State-court proceedings | 3 |
| B. Federal-court proceedings..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 4 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 4 |
| A. Constitutional provision involved..... | 4 |
| B. Statutory provision involved..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| A. Jury selection and Madison’s third trial | 6 |
| B. The state appellate decisions..... | 9 |
| C. The district court’s decision | 11 |
| D. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision | 12 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 14 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| A. | This Court should summarily reverse in light of <i>Visciotti</i> and <i>Jackson</i> | 15 |
| 1. | <i>Visciotti</i> rejected the Eleventh Circuit’s approach. | 15 |
| 2. | <i>Jackson</i> likewise rejected the Eleventh Circuit’s approach. | 17 |
| 3. | The Eleventh Circuit’s decision was contrary to <i>Visciotti</i> and <i>Jackson</i> | 18 |
| B. | Pragmatic concerns make summary reversal necessary and appropriate. | 22 |
| 1. | Madison cannot prevail if AEDPA is properly applied. | 23 |
| 2. | The Eleventh Circuit’s decision will unnecessarily disrupt state criminal processes. | 29 |
| | CONCLUSION | 31 |

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Vernon Madison v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections, et al.</i> , No. 11-12392-P (11 th Circuit Court of Appeals, April 27, 2012) | 1a |
|--|----|

APPENDIX B: Order granting Appellant’s certificate of appealability, *Vernon Madison v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections, et al.*, No. 11-12392 (11th Circuit Court of Appeals, July 8, 2011) 15a

APPENDIX C: Order, *Vernon Madison v. Richard Allen, et al.*, No. 1:09-00009-KD-B (U.S. District Court, So. District of Alabama, March 21, 2011)..... 17a

APPENDIX D: Opinion, *Vernon Madison v. State*, No. CR-93-1788 (Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals, Jan. 17, 1997)..... 122a

APPENDIX E: Order on Petition(s) for Rehearing and Petition(s) for Rehearing en banc, *Vernon Madison v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections, et al.*, No. 11-12392-P (11th Circuit Court of Appeals, June 21, 2012)..... 151a

APPENDIX F: Trial Transcript from Trial Proceedings held April 18, 1994; *State of Alabama v. Vernon Madison*, (Cir. Court of Mobile County, CC85-1385) Defendant’s *Batson* challenge (excerpt) 153a

APPENDIX G: Brief of the Respondents/Appellees, *Vernon Madison v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of*

Corrections, et al., No. 11-12392-P (11th
Circuit Court of Appeals, October 13,
2011) 162a

APPENDIX H: Appellees’ Petition for Panel
Rehearing or Rehearing *en banc*, *Vernon
Madison v. Commissioner, Alabama
Department of Corrections, et al.*, No. 11-
12392-P (11th Circuit Court of Appeals,
May 17, 2012) 165a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Allen v. Lawhorn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 562 (2010) | 22 |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) | passim |
| <i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 132 S. Ct. 26 (2011) | 14 |
| <i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011) | 14 |
| <i>Cent. Ala. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Lowder Realty Co.</i> , 236 F.3d 629 (CA11 2000) | 25 |
| <i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2060 (2012) | 14 |
| <i>Ex parte Madison</i> , 718 So. 2d 104 (Ala. 1998) | 3, 11 |
| <i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1305 (2011) | 23 |
| <i>Hardy v. Cross</i> , 132 S. Ct. 490 (2011) | 14 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) | 21, 28 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004)..... | passim |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)..... | 7, 25 |
| <i>Lark v. Secretary Pa. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 645 F.3d 596 (CA3 2011) | 29 |
| <i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)..... | 1 |
| <i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 525 U.S. 1006 (1998)..... | 3, 11 |
| <i>Madison v. Allen</i> , No. 1:09–00009–KD–B, 2011 WL 1004885 (S.D. Ala. March 21, 2011) | 4 |
| <i>Madison v. State</i> , 545 So. 2d 94 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987)..... | 3, 6, 27 |
| <i>Madison v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 62 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>Madison v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 90 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997)..... | 3 |
| <i>Madison v. State</i> , 999 So. 2d 561 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006)..... | 3, 11 |
| <i>McNair v. Campbell</i> , 416 F.3d 1291 (CA11 2005) | 27 |
| <i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 126 (2002)..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)..... | 28 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)..... | 26 |
| <i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012) | 14 |
| <i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Buckmon</i> , 652 A.2d 597 (D.C. 1994)..... | 25 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1986)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Tolbert v. Page</i> , 182 F.3d 677 (CA9 1999) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 974 F.2d 97 (CA8 1992) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Grandison</i> , 721 F. Supp. 743 (D. Md. 1988)..... | 26 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)..... | 30 |
| <i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1195 (2012) | 14, 29 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... | 12, 16, 23 |
| <i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) | passim |

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2254 passim

RULES

11TH CIR. R. 40.....4

S. CT. R. 13.....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tracy L. Snell, *Capital Punishment, 2010—
Statistical Tables*, BUREAU OF
JUSTICE STATISTICS (Dec. 20, 2011).....30
